synergies or other restructurings resulting from the acquisition. Therefore, the actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the mergers and thereafter may
differ materially from the information presented herein.

   If the merger is consummated on or after December 29, 2008, the merger will be accounted for under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (revised
2007), Business Combinations (SFAS 141R). SFAS 141R would require that the purchase price be determined based on Kratos's closing stock price on the date
the merger is consummated, and that contingent assets and liabilities be recorded at fair value. Further, SFAS 141R would require that merger-related transaction
costs and exit and termination costs be recorded to expense as incurred rather than capitalized as part of goodwill.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

151

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 28, 2008

(in millions)

  Kratos
Digital
Fusion

Digital Fusion
Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2.5 $ 1.0 $ (2.3)(a) $ 1.2
 Restricted cash   1.5  —  —  1.5
 Accounts receivable, net   90.7  10.4  —  101.1
 Prepaid expenses   5.0  0.2  —  5.2
 Deferred tax assets, current   —  2.1  (2.1)(d)  —
 Other current assets   8.9  —  —  8.9
 Current assets of discontinued operations   0.7  —  —  0.7

  Total current assets   109.3  13.7  (4.4)  118.6
Property and equipment, net   7.0  1.1  —  8.1
Goodwill   237.3  5.9  23.0(b,d)  266.2
Other intangibles, net   25.0  0.5  7.8(c)  33.3
Deferred tax assets, long-term   —  1.7  (1.7)(d)  —
Other assets   3.9  0.4  —  4.3
Non-current assets of discontinued operations   0.3  —  —  0.3

  Total assets  $ 382.8 $ 23.3 $ 24.7 $ 430.8

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 16.2 $ 2.8 $ — $ 19.0
 Accrued expenses   14.5  0.7  —  15.2
 Accrued compensation   12.3  3.8  0.4(b)  16.5

Billings in excess of costs and earnings on
uncompleted contracts   7.9  —  —  7.9

 Current portion of long-term debt   6.3  —  —  6.3
 Other current liabilities   15.9  0.4  (0.1)(d)  16.2
 Current liabilities of discontinued operations   4.0  —  —  4.0

  Total current liabilities   77.1  7.7  0.3  85.1
Long-term debt, net of current portion   76.4  —  —  76.4
Deferred tax liabilities   3.2  —  2.9(d)  6.1
Other long-term liabilities   3.9  0.7  —  4.6
Non current liabilities of discontinued operations   2.2  —  —  2.2

  Total liabilities   162.8  8.4  3.2  174.4
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, Series B

Convertible
Preferred Stock, $.001 par value; 10,000 shares
outstanding at
September 28, 2008, (liquidation preference
$5.0 million)   —  —  —  —

Common stock, $.001 par value, 195,000,000 shares
authorized;
105,130,415 shares issued and outstanding at
September 28, 2008

—
—

0.1
—

(0.1

—
)(b)

—
—

 Additional paid-in capital   466.8  49.3  21.6(b,c,d)  537.7
 Accumulated deficit   (246.8)  (34.5)  —  (281.3)

  Total stockholders' equity   220.0  14.9  21.5  256.4

  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 382.8 $ 23.3 $ 24.7 $ 430.8

152

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2008

(in millions, except per share data)

  Kratos  SYS

SYS Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Digital
Fusion

Digital
Fusion Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $222.0 $36.5 $ — $ 258.5 $44.7 $ — $ 303.2
Cost of revenues   178.6  27.2  —  205.8  38.4  —  244.2

  Gross profit   43.4  9.3  —  52.7  6.3  —  59.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses   37.7  7.1  —(j)  44.8  4.5  0.7(n) 50.0

Merger transaction costs   —  3.1  (3.1
)
(k)  —  —  —  —

Research and development   1.0  2.2  —  3.2  —  —  3.2
Impairment of assets and adjustments to the liability for unused office space   (0.3)  —  —  (0.3)  —  —  (0.3)
Recovery of unauthorized issuance of stock options and stock option investigation and

related fees   (1.6)  —  —  (1.6)  —  —  (1.6)

  Operating income (loss) from continuing operations   6.6  (3.1)  3.1  6.6  1.8  (0.7)  7.7

Other income (expense), net:
 Interest income (expense), net   (7.5)  (0.2)  —  (7.7)  (0.1)  0.1(o) (7.7)
 Other income, net   0.8  —  —  0.8  —  —  0.8

  Other income (expense), net   (6.7)  (0.2)  —  (6.9)  (0.1)  0.1  (6.9)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (0.1)  (3.3)  3.1  (0.3)  1.7  (0.6)  0.8
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1.4  (0.4)  0.5(l)  1.5  0.3  0.1(p) 1.9

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (1.5)  (2.9)  2.6  (1.8)  1.4  (0.7)  (1.1)
Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
 Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02) $0.12   $ (0.01)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
 Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02) $0.10   $ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
 Basic   88.0   16.7(m) 104.7  11.7  25.4(q) 130.1
 Diluted   88.0   16.7(m) 104.7  13.6  25.4(q) 130.1

153

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in millions, except per share data)

  Kratos  Haverstick

Haverstick
Pro Forma

adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined  SYS

SYS Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Digital
Fusion

Digital Fusion
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 193.6 $ 94.2 $ — $ 287.8 $ 79.0 $ — $ 366.8 $ 47.5 $ — $ 414.3
Cost of revenues   162.0  73.4  —  235.4  59.2  —  294.6  40.4  —  335.0

  Gross profit   31.6  20.8  —  52.4  19.8  —  72.2  7.1  —  79.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses   39.5  17.0  (0.1
)(e),
(f)  56.4  15.5  —(j)  71.9  6.2  0.9(n) 79.0

Research, engineering and development expenses   —  —  —  —  4.3  —  4.3  —  —  4.3
Stock option investigation and related fees   14.0  —  —  14.0  —  —  14.0  —  —  14.0
Recovery of unauthorized issuance of stock options   (3.4) —  —  (3.4) —  —  (3.4) —  —  (3.4)
Estimated cost for settlement of securities litigation   4.9  —  —  4.9  —  —  4.9  —  —  4.9
Contingent acquisition consideration and restatement fees   —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Impairment and restructuring charges   1.2  —  —  1.2  —  —  1.2  —  —  1.2

  Operating income (loss) from continuing operations   (24.6) 3.8  0.1  (20.7) —  —  (20.7) 0.9  (0.9)  (20.7)

Other income (expense), net:
 Interest income (expense), net   (1.2) (14.9) 6.3(g)  (9.8) (0.6) —  (10.4) (0.2) 0.2(o) (10.4)

 Impairment of investment in unconsolidated affiliates   (1.8) —  —  (1.8) —  —  (1.8) —  —  (1.8)
 Other income, net   0.7  —  —  0.7  0.1  —  0.8  —  —  0.8

  Total other income (expense), net   (2.3) (14.9) 6.3  (10.9) (0.5) —  (11.4) (0.2) 0.2  (11.4)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (26.9) (11.1) 6.4  (31.6) (0.5) —  (32.1) 0.7  (0.7)  (32.1)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes from continuing
operations   1.3  0.5  (0.1)(h)  1.7  0.2  0.1(l)  2.0  (0.9) 1.5(p) 2.6

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (28.2) (11.6) 6.5  (33.3) (0.7) (0.1)  (34.1) 1.6  (2.2)  (34.7)
Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
 Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.38)   $ (0.42)$(0.04)   $ (0.33) $ 0.14   $ (0.27)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
 Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.38)   $ (0.42)$(0.04)   $ (0.33) $ 0.12   $ (0.27)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
 Basic   74.0   5.3(i)  79.3  19.4  25.3(m) 104.6  11.6  25.4(q) 130.0
 Diluted   74.0   5.3(i)  79.3  19.4  25.3(m) 104.6  13.6  25.4(q) 130.0

154

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   On December 31, 2007, Kratos acquired Indianapolis, Indiana headquartered Haverstick Consulting, Inc. (Haverstick). On June 28, 2008, Kratos acquired
San Diego, California headquartered SYS. On November 24, 2008 Kratos and Digital Fusion announced the execution of an Agreement and Plan of Merger.

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present:

1) the pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet of the combined companies based upon the historical financial statements of Kratos (which